that exceeds the actual value of the object of interest is only valid up to the total value 

of the object. If the amount insured is greater than the actual value of the object, the 

insurer is only responsible for paying compensation claims up to the total value, a house 

is insured against fire hazards with an insurance amount of Rp. 150,000,000 (one 

hundred and fifty million rupiah). The real value of the house is IDR 100,000,000 (one 

hundred million rupiahs). If the house burns down, the insurer is obliged to fulfill the 

compensation claim only up to the amount of Rp. 100,000,000 (one hundred million 

rupiahs).

According to the provisions of Article 253 paragraph (2) of the KUHD, if an object is